denominated in a currency other than the Ethiopian Birr. The Bank’s foreign currency bank
accounts act as a natural hedge for these transactions. Management has set up a policy  to
manage the Bank’s foreign exchange risk against its functional currency.
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of 10% on equity and profit
or loss arising from the Bank’s foreign denominated borrowings and cash and bank balances.

Foreign currency denominated balances

Cash and bank balances;
 31 December 2024

Birr'000
 30 June 2024

Birr'000
USD  5,823,700  2,881,008

GBP  46,810  17,264
Euro  227,385  36,704
Other currencies  8,486  14,006

 6,106,381  2,948,982

Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

The sensitivity analysis for currency rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market rates at the
reporting date. The sensitivity of the Bank’s earnings to fluctuations in exchange rates is
reflected by varying the exchange rates at 10% as shown below:

 31 December 2024

Effect of  appreciation of the
Birr against foreign currencies

Birr'000

Effect of   depreciation of the
Birr against foreign currencies

Birr'000

USD 10%  582,370  (582,370)
GBP 10%  4,681  (4,681)
Euro 10%  22,738  (22,738)

Total  609,789  (609,789)

  30 June 2024
 Basis points

Birr'000

Effect of  appreciation of the
Birr against foreign currencies

Birr'000

Effect of   depreciation of the
Birr against foreign currencies

Birr'000

USD 10%  288,101  (288,101)
GBP 10%  1,726  (1,726)
Euro 10%  3,670  (3,670)

Total  293,498  (293,498)

Wegagen Bank S.C
Unaudited Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended 31 December 2024

Wegagen.com 60

4.6	 Operational Risk

Operational risk is risk of loss due to inappropriate or weak internal processes, inappropriate
persons and inappropriate or weak systems in the Bank as well as external events. The
Bank defined its framework for managing operational risk by adopting the policy and
procedure on operational risk management as approved by the board of directors of
the Bank.  In the Policy, the basic aims are defined such as operational risk management

[…]

Age   'Mortality rate

   Males   Females

20 0.31% 0.22%
25 0.30% 0.23%
30 0.36% 0.31%
35 0.41% 0.28%
40 0.52% 0.32%
45 0.45% 0.43%
50 0.63% 0.63%
55 0.98% 0.98%
60 1.54% 1.54%

Wegagen Bank S.C
Unaudited Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended 31 December 2024

Wegagen.com 82

iii) Withdrawal/Resignation from Service

The withdrawal rates are believed to be reasonably representative of the Ethiopian experience.
The valuation assumed that resignation rates decrease by 2.5% for each age from 15% at age
20 (and below) to 0% at age 50. A sample of the resignation rates is summarised in the table
below.										   .
Age Resignation rates per annum
20 15.00%
25 12.50%
30 10.00%
35 7.50%
40 5.00%
45 2.50%
50 0.00%

The sensitivity of the main results to changes in the assumed salary escalation rates and the
discount rate have been calculated based on the duration of the liablities. The changes in
the 31 December 2024 Defined Benefit Obligation and the assets are reflected below:

Base DBO
Birr'000

Current service cost one
year impact

Birr'000 % Change

Discount rate + 1%  308,898  267,461 -13.4%
Discount rate - 1%  308,898  311,359 0.8%

Salary Increase  +1%  308,898  311,665 0.9%
Salary Increase  +1%  308,898  266,851 -13.6%

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all
other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of
the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit
obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the
defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of
the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the pension liability recognised
within the statement of financial position.